special consultant and staff shall encourage cooperation among agencies, both public and private, including the departments of the state government, in providing services for the aging. They shall provide consultation to county welfare boards in developing local services for the aging, shall promote volunteer services programs and stimulate public interest in the problem of the aging.

Approved June 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 1158-H. F. No. 2775

An act relating to the legislature; defining "legislative day"; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.01, is amended to read:

3.01 Legislative days; sessions. Subdivision 1. The legislature shall assemble at the seat of government on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in January of each odd-numbered year, and at such other times as it may be called by the governor to meet in extra session.

Subd. 2. For the purpose of determining the length of sessions the term "legislative day" means any day when either house of the legislature meets to transact business between January I and June 1 of any year.

Approved June 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 1159-H. F. No. 3026

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public buildings and public lands of the state of Minnesota; authorizing the acquisition and betterment of public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature; the acquisition by gift, purchase, or condemnation of certain real property therefor; the equipping and replacement of equipment of certain said buildings; appropriating and reappropriating moneys

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

1157]

therefor, including necessary expenses from the Minnesota state building fund; authorizing the issuance of the sale of bonds under the provisions of the constitution, Article IX, Section 6, to finance said fund appropriating moneys in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State government; public lands and buildings; appropriations. Except as otherwise provided by this act there is hereby appropriated from the Minnesota state building fund in the state treasury for the purposes hereinafter stated, the sums of money herein set forth or so much thereof as may be necessary. There is also appropriated from federal funds or other sources the moneys made available for any of the purposes prescribed in this act and in accordance with the terms hereof.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of administration to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital	
(1) Remodel and equip auditorium, adr tion, and Fahr buildings, genera bilitation to Burns building, and 6 and 7	l reha- cottages
Subd. 3. At Fergus Falls State Hospital	
(1) Proportionate share of the costs of it ments to city sewage plant	
Subd. 4. At Moose Lake State Hospital	
(1) Construct and equip new power pla	nt 780,000
Subd. 5. At Rochester State Hospital	
(1) Remodel wards for care of ment tarded patients	
Subd. 6. At St. Peter State Hospital	
(1) Construct and equip rehabilitation the complex, new gymnasium and aud and improve buildings 14, 23, 30, and improve buildings 14, 23, 30, and improve buildings 14, 23, 30, and and improve buildings 14, 23, 30, and	itorium,
(2) Construct water main interceptor system	
Subd. 7. At Willmar State Hospital	
(1) Rehabilitate 5 cottages	330,000

[Chap.

(2)	Construct maintenance building	30,000
sale of farr	propriation shall be supplemented by proceeds find in and other miscellaneous buildings at Willman hich are hereby reappropriated for this purpose	ar State
Subd. 8	At Brainerd State Hospital	
(1)	Construct vehicle storage building	60,000
Subd. 9	9. At Cambridge State Hospital	
(1)	Complete concrete floor projects in Boswell and McBroom halls; blacktop parking lots and roads, replace freight elevator, ventilate laundry, convert boilers, and tuckpoint cottages	125,000
(2)	Of the sum of \$600,000 appropriated to the commissioner of administration from the 1967 Minnesota state building fund by Ex- tra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 8, Section 2, Subdivision 9 (1), the sum of \$530,000 is hereby reappropriated to construct multiple one-story units.	
Subd. 1	0. At Minnesota School for the Deaf	
(1)	Construct and equip classroom building for pre-school and primary classes	00,000
Subd. 1 Nursing Hon		Terrace
(1)	Remodel and equip the male employees' building for use by Cooperative School Re- habilitation Center with state funds of	70,000
Funds a if federal fu this appropri	appropriated for this subdivision shall be availab inds are obtained which shall be used to supp ation.	ole only plement
Subd. 1	2. At Reformatory for Men	
(1)	Storm and sanitary sewers 1	45,000
Subd. 1	3. At Minnesota Correctional Institution for	Women
(1)	Replace boilers and auxiliary equipment in main heating plant	60,000
Changes or a	additions indicated by <i>italics</i> , deletions by strikeou	it.

1159]	2655	
Subd.	14. At Minnesota State Prison	
(1)	Miscellaneous roof improvements	62,000
(2)	Remodel administration building	50,000
(3)	Expand sprinkler system, install fire alarm system in industry building, and replace elevators in Shop N and Shop K in ma- chinery building	145,000
(4)	Replace locks and gates in cell halls A, B, and D	50,000
(5)	Rehabilitate coal handling equipment	64,000
Subd. i	15. At Thistledew Youth Forestry Camp	
(1)	Construct and equip bachelors' quarters and 2 staff residences	94,000
Subd.	16. At Minnesota Home School	
(1)	Complete food service buildings and new cottage	27,000
	To the commissioner of administration to nd equip or acquire certain junior college \$21	,337,133

This appropriation and anticipated federal grants are for the construction and equipping or acquisition of the following junior college facilities in the amount indicated:

Anoka-Ramsey State Junior College	\$1,868,250
Brainerd State Junior College	528,175
Fergus Falls State Junior College	1,108,775
Hibbing State Junior College	802,900
Itasca State Junior College	677,825
Lakewood State Junior College	2,775,000
Mesabi State Junior College	907,150
Metropolitan State Junior College	2,750,000
Normandale State Junior College	1,734,875
North Hennepin State Junior College	2,536,500

[Chap.

Northland State Junior College	682,275
Rainy River State Junior College	1,494,000
Rochester State Junior College	1,807,600
Southeast Metropolitan State Junior College	1,753,583
Vermillion State Junior College	1,528,000
Willmar State Junior College	1,353,650
Worthington State Junior College	366,075

The commissioner of administration is authorized to make applications for the maximum federal share for each project. In the event the amount of federal funds obtained for these projects exceeds the amount anticipated in the above appropriation, the commissioner of administration shall reduce the state share for individual projects and credit such reduction in state appropriation to the Minnesota state building bond account.

The state auditor shall establish a single control account for the construction, equipping or acquisition of state junior college facilities. The appropriation in this section, federal grants received for state junior college construction and transfers from the higher education facilities contingent account shall be recorded in this account. The commissioner of administration shall maintain individual project accounts for each project authorized by this section.

Notwithstanding limitations on cost of projects approved, the commissioner may exceed the cost approved for a project authorized by this section within the limitations of total funds available from appropriation, from federal funds granted and from transfer from the higher education facilities contingent account. The moneys in excess of project authorizations are hereby appropriated for the purposes expressed in this paragraph. Expenditure of funds in excess of the project authorization shall be made only after the commissioner has consulted with the legislative building commission and such commission has made its recommendation thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal to make recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 4. To the commissioner of administration to construct and equip certain state college buildings ...\$24,604,700

This appropriation and anticipated federal grants are for the

construction and equipping of the following state college buildings in the amounts indicated:

(1)	At Bo	emidji State College	
	(a)	Construct and equip first phase of speech music building including utilities	3,000,000
	(b)	Provide parking and sitework	100,000
(2)	At M	ankato State College	
	(a)	Construct science building includ- ing utilities	9,500,000
	(b)	Sitework on Highland campus	200,000
(3)	At M	oorhead State College	
	(a)	Construct and equip addition to Nemzek hall	1,671,000
	(b)	Remodel science laboratories in Hagen hall	290,000
	(c)	Improve electrical system, standby generator, oil storage tank	85,000
	(d)	Sitework	45,000
(4)	At St	. Cloud State College	
	(a)	Construct and equip education building	2,970,000
	(b)	Convert Kiehle library and Whit- ney house to administration and central service facilities	500,000
	(c)	To replace, install and improve the sanitary sewer, the water mains, and streets servicing the St. Cloud State College	500,000
	(d)	Campus lighting, sidewalks, street improvement, parking, athletic fields, landscaping	171,000
	(e)	Utility tunnel system extensions.	150,000

[Chap.

	(f)	Planning funds for a science and mathematics building	260,325
(5)	At Sou	uthwest State College	
	(a)	Construct and equip classroom building	2,115,000
	(b)	Expand science and technology center	2,865,000
	(c)	Planning funds for college services building	57,000
	(d)	Sitework and utility extensions	770,000
(6)	At Wi	nona State College	
	(a)	Construct and equip addition to Memorial hall	1,885,000
	(b)	Sitework and utility extensions	115,000
	(c)	Planning funds for Somsen hall re- modeling	30,000
	(d)	Planning funds for general class- room building	75,375

The commissioner of administration is authorized to make applications for the maximum federal share for each project. In the event the amount of federal funds obtained for these projects exceeds the amount anticipated in the above appropriation, the commissioner of administration shall reduce the state share for individual projects and credit such reduction in state appropriation to the Minnesota state building bond account.

The state auditor shall establish a single control account for the construction and equipping of state colleges. The appropriation in this section, federal grants received for state college construction and transfers from the higher education facilities contingent account shall be recorded in this account. The commissioner of administration shall maintain individual project accounts for each project authorized by this section.

Notwithstanding limitations on cost of projects approved, the commissioner of administration may exceed the cost approved for an authorized project within the limitations of total funds available from appropriation, from federal funds granted and from transfer from the higher education facilities contingent account. The moneys

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

in excess of project authorizations are hereby appropriated for the purposes expressed in this paragraph.

Expenditure of funds in excess of the project authorization shall be made only after the commissioner of administration has consulted with the legislative building commission and such commission has made its recommendation thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal to make recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 5. To the commissioner of administration \$2,470,000

For land acquisition including improvements and preparation of sites for construction at the following sites:

- (1) At Bemidji State College
 - (a) Site for speech music building
- (2) At Mankato State College
 - (a) Highland campus
- (3) At Moorhead State College
 - (a) Land acquisition
- (4) At St. Cloud State College
 - (a) Land acquisition deficiency
- (5) At Winona State College
 - (a) Land required for Memorial hall
- (6) State Capitol area

Sec. 6. Subdivision 1. To the state college board for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act

(1) 25 percent of the cost of dormitory and food service facilities at all state colleges with 75 percent to be provided by the state college board revenue fund\$ 1,500,000

Sec. 7. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of administration to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act

[Chap.

(2)	Acquisition of S and H Green Stamp re- demption store building	198,750
(3)	Acquire McLean warehouse for Minne- sota historical society, make minor build- ing modifications and equip the building.	550,000
(4)	Parking facility for 1,000 cars, capitol complex	2,000,000

There is hereby appropriated from the gross rents, charges, and fees fixed and collected by the commissioner of administration in connection with and for use of the parking lots and facilities now and hereafter owned and operated by the state within the capitol group area, in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.72, to the Minnesota state building bond account in the state bond fund, the aggregate sum of \$1,600,000 which shall be credited to said account in the annual amount of \$80,000 on or before November 1 in each year, commencing in 1972, until the amount so appropriated has been credited to said account. The moneys received and on hand annually pursuant to this authorization are available in the state bond fund prior to the levy of the tax in any year required by the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, Subdivision 4, and shall be used to reduce the amount of the tax otherwise required to be levied.

(5)	Acquire Capitol Squa	re building	6,400,000
-----	----------------------	-------------	-----------

(6)	Remodel	, equip	, and climate control por-	
``			capitol	

Subd. 2. At Minnesota Veterans Home

(1)	Construct and equip a residential-restora-	
	tive facility, in addition to funds made	
	available by other laws	158,000

Sec. 8. Subdivision 1. To the regents of the University of Minnesota to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act

Subd. 2. At the University of Minnesota, Minneapolis campus

(1)	To plan law building for 1,000 students, facility, and support activities not to exceed \$8,000,000	80,000
	\$6,000,000	00,000
(2)	Construct and equip performing arts build- ing	6.685.091
		0,000,000
(3)	Construct and equip combination cafe-	

	teria, food service and study space under			
	plaza at a cost not to exceed \$400,000 with state funds of	200,000		
Balan	ce of funds from food service revenue			
(4)	Remodel third floors of Blegen hall and business administration building	133,700		
(5)	Air condition west bank buildings, phase I	290,000		
(6)	Land acquisition on west bank	2,000,000		
(7)	Complete addition to Bell museum	270,600		
(8)	Remodel state board of health building, demolish old psychology building, con- struct and equip new psychology building addition	5,754,000		
(9)	Install second electrical service entry to University hospitals	150,000		
(10)	Primary electrical distribution system, phase III	350,000		
(11)	Construct phase I of health science complex at a cost of not more than \$40,000,000, to include complete planning documents for phase II and III and pharmacy with state funds of	14,000,000		
Construction is not to start until federal funds are approved.				
Subd. 3. At University of Minnesota, St. Paul campus				
(1)	Construct and equip a meats processing lab- oratory teaching building including plan- ning funds for teaching resource center and office-laboratory building	2,700,000		
(2)	Construct and equip a laboratory-classroom- office building	3,964,100		
(3)	Construct and equip a plant pathology greenhouse	371,000		
(4)	Construct and equip a nine floor biological science facility	6,300,000		

2662	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
(5)	Complete remodeling of Snyder hall	149,500
(6)	Upgrade and improve certain classrooms and laboratories in eight buildings	181,460
(7)	Expand primary electrical distribution sys- tem	210,000
(8)	Water and gas main extensions	55,000
Subd. campu	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(1)	Construct and equip administration building	1,900,000
(2)	Construct and equip phase I of a plant services center	460,000
(3)	Planning funds for a classroom and labora- tory building	96,000
(4)	Construct and equip a health service facil- ity (one fourth of cost)	56,000
(5)	Rehabilitate and expand campus electrical distribution system, phase I	250,000
(6)	General landscaping and campus improve- ment	25,000
(7)	Construct and equip service center and food service facility for residence halls, phase II (one fourth of cost)	275,000
(8)	Construct and equip single student housing for 400 students (one fourth of cost)	635,000
(9)	Land acquisition add 31 acres to campus.	200,000
Subd. campu		
(1)	Construct and equip residence hall for 300 students (one fourth of cost)	412,500
(2)	Planning funds for humanities building and construction funds for phase I	2,450,000
(3)	Planning funds for library, phase II	35,600
(4)	Install electrical distribution system, phases II and III	138,000
(5)	Continue work on roads, curbs, and gut- ters, phase II, northwest area	50,000

1159]	OF MINNESOTA FOR 1969	2663
(6)	Remove old heating plant, railroad tracks and grade site	20,000
(7)	Landscaping, sidewalks and site develop- ment	25,000
(8)	Construct and equip new food service fa- cility (one half of cost)	350,000
(9)	Rehabilitate Behmler hall	120,000
Subd.	6. At Cloquet Forest Research Center	
(1)	Construct and equip two student cabins.	24,000
(2)	Construct and equip student classroom, li- brary, study hall, office laboratory building.	250,000
(3)	Improve forest roads and culverts	20,000
Subd. Crool	i i it i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	
(1)	Construct and equip research equipment facilities	48,000
(2)	Study, design, and construct open shed cat- tle feeding facility with animal waste pol- lution control	35,000
Subd.	8. At Technical Institute, Crookston	
(1)	Construct and equip classroom building	1,525,000
(2)	Construct and equip addition to Owen hall and remodel for agricultural engineering	185,000
(3)	Install storm sewer and improve curbing, catch basins, and paving, replace sanitary sewer lines, change campus draining	195,000
Subd.	9. At Technical College, Waseca	
(1)	Construct horticulture teaching complex.	210,000
(2)	Construct classroom wing extension	475,000
(3)	Remodel service offices, student center, and laboratories	89,000
(4)	Construct and rehabilitate maintenance, laundry, and dormitory facilities, athletic field and parking lot	71,000
Subd Excel		
(1)	Replace machine storage buildings	23,000

[Chap.

(2) Provide tile drainage for poorly drained areas	10,000		
Subd. 11. At Excelsior Landscape Arboretum			
(1) Construct and equip shop and storage fa- cilities	35,000		
(2) Surface roads	49,000		
Subd. 12. At North Central Experiment Station, Grand Rapids			
(1) Construct and equip potato storage facilities	30,000		
(2) Resurface roads	10,000		
Subd. 13. At Lake Itasca Forestry and Biologi- cal Station			
(1) Construct and equip teaching and research laboratory	25,000		
(2) Complete renovation of electrical system phase II	42,000		
Subd. 14. At West Central Experiment Station, Morris			
(1) Construct and equip sheep research facil- ity	28,000		
(2) Construct herdsman's residence	15,000		
(3) Construct and equip garage and shop facility	30,000		
(4) Dairy research facility with animal waste pollution control	130,000		
Subd. 15. At Southwest Experiment Station, Lamberton			
(1) Construct and equip office and continuing education center	125,000		
Subd. 16. At Rosemount Agricultural Experi- ment Station			
(1) Construct and equip swine research facility	185,000		

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

Subd. 17. At Southern School and Experiment Station, Waseca

(1)	Construct centralized grain drying and stor- age facility	35,000
(2)	Comprehensive water management system.	85,000
(3)	Campus lighting, parking lot and road- way development	15,000
(4)	Construct and equip dairy management re- search facility and centralized forage storage	145,000

The regents of the University of Minnesota are authorized to make applications for the maximum federal share for each project. In the event the amount of federal funds obtained for these projects exceeds the amount anticipated in the above appropriation, the regents of the University shall reduce the state share for individual projects and credit such reduction in state appropriation to the Minnesota state building bond account.

Sec. 9. Subdivision 1. To the state auditor to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act

Subd. 2. Expenses incidental to the sale, printing, execution, and delivery of the bonds authorized by this act, including, but without limitation, actual and necessary travel and subsistence expenses of state officers and employees for such purposes, not to exceed 80,000

Sec. 10. Lands or sites for public buildings or real estate, the acquisition of which is included in the appropriations made by this act, may be acquired by gift, purchase, or condemnation proceedings by the regents of the University of Minnesota in the case of lands for the University and by the commissioner of administration in case of other lands. Condemnation proceedings shall be pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117.

Sec. 11. Subdivision 1. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the completion of any projects enumerated in section 2, the commissioner of administration may transfer any unexpended funds in said project account to any other project therein enumerated.

Subd. 2. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the completion of any projects enumerated in section 8, the regents of the University of Minnesota may transfer any unexpended funds in said

project account to any other project therein enumerated.

Subd. 3. The moneys which may be transferred pursuant to this section are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which transferred.

Subd. 4. The commissioner of administration, and the University of Minnesota shall report to the legislative building commission on any transfer of funds made pursuant to this section.

Sec. 12. There is appropriated to the commissioner of administration from the Minnesota state building fund the sum of \$150,000 which may be expended by him for the administration of the building program covered by this appropriation, including the employment of personnel. The commissioner may expend these funds for microfilming of plans of all state buildings.

There is appropriated to the commissioner of ad-Sec. 13. ministration from the Minnesota state building fund the sum of \$250,000 which may be expended for plans, studies and surveys, and for the alterations, betterments, construction, reconstruction, improvements or rehabilitation of any state-owned building or structure, if it appears to the commissioner that such an expenditure is necessary in the public interest in order to avoid injury or damage to persons or property and funds have not been otherwise appropriated for such purposes. The commissioner, however, shall not authorize any expenditures from such appropriation until he has first consulted with the legislative building commission and such commission has made its recommendations thereon. Such recommendations shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the commission to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 14. There is appropriated to the commissioner of administration from the Minnesota state building fund the sum of \$250,000 which may be expended for the purpose of preparing preliminary plans, or other documentation that may be required, for assistance in obtaining non-state participation in future building projects when no specific legislative authorization for such projects exists. The commissioner, however, shall not authorize any expenditures from such appropriation until he has first consulted the legislative building commission and such commission has made its recommendations thereon. Such recommendations shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the commission to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 15. There is appropriated to the commissioner of ad-

ministration from the Minnesota state building fund the sum of \$18,000,000 for a higher education facilities contingent account. The commissioner may transfer these funds when the amount of the federal share for a project is less than the amount anticipated or if it appears that the total cost of constructing and equipping an entire project will exceed the total cost authorized notwithstanding limitations on state funds appropriated therefor.

The commissioner may transfer these funds to the building accounts projects authorized in sections 3, 4, and 8 (except, section 8, subdivision 2, (11) for a health science facility at the Minneapolis campus) and to the building accounts of projects authorized by Laws 1967, Extra Session, Chapter 8, Sections 3, 5, and 9 and for the project to remodel McLean Hall at Moorhead state college as approved by Laws 1967, Extra Session, Chapter 13, Section 2, Subdivision 30 (3). Moneys transferred are hereby reappropriated for such purposes. All transfers authorized by this section shall be made only after the commissioner has consulted with the legislative building commission and such commission has made its recommendation thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. Funds for the transfer of moneys to a project under the authority of the University of Minnesota are hereby reappropriated to the board of regents to carry out the purpose of the transfer.

Sec. 16. Minnesota state building bond issue and appropriation.

For the purpose of providing the moneys appropriated by this act to the state agencies herein designated, for the acquisition and betterment of the public lands and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature herein designated, the state auditor is authorized upon request of the governor to sell and issue Minnesota state building bonds in the amount of \$139,990,000 in the manner and upon the terms and conditions prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 6.30 and 6.31 and by the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6. The proceeds of such bonds, other than accrued interest and premium, are appropriated and shall be credited to the Minnesota state building fund.

Sec. 17. Minnesota state building bond account; appropriation.

In order to reduce the amount of taxes otherwise required by the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, Subdivision 4, to be levied for the payment of interest and principal on the bonds authorized in

Section 16 of this act, there is hereby appropriated annually to the Minnesota state building bond account in the state bond fund from the general fund in the state treasury a sum of money sufficient in amount, when added to the balance on hand on November 1 in each year in said Minnesota state building bond account, to pay all principal and interest due and to become due on said bonds within the then ensuing year and to and including July 1 in the second ensuing year. The moneys received and on hand pursuant to the appropriation annually made by this section are available in the state bond fund prior to the levy of the tax in any year required by the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, Subdivision 4, and shall be used to reduce the amount of the tax otherwise required to be levied.

[16.251] Sec. 18. Where an amount is payable to a creditor of the state from a project account which is financed partly with federal funds and such project is one included in appropriations now or hereafter made to the commissioner of administration for public buildings and equipment therefor and such amount cannot be timely paid because of a deficiency of money in such project account caused by a delay in the receipt of federal funds, the commissioner may provide such money as is needed to pay the amount by temporarily transferring such sum from any other appropriation made to him in the same act as contains the project account wherein the deficiency has occurred. Such moneys as are required therefor are hereby appropriated for such purpose. When the delayed federal funds are received the commissioner shall cause the amount of money transferred to be returned to the account from whence it came.

Sec. 19. In the case of appropriations made for construction or other permanent improvement, including acquisition of real estate, equipment, rehabilitation, appurtenances or utility systems, which appropriations do not lapse until the purposes for which the appropriations were made shall have been accomplished or abandoned, the commissioner of administration may dispense with periodic allotment and shall prescribe such regulations as will insure proper application and encumbrance of funds.

Sec. 20. If moneys are appropriated during the same or different sessions of the legislature for the same or related projects, which appropriations do not lapse until the purposes for which the appropriations were made shall have been accomplished or abandoned, the state auditor shall, upon the certification of the commissioner of administration as to the accounts involved, make such transfers of appropriations as will place in one account all of the moneys appropriated for the same or related projects.

Sec. 21. The commissioner of administration is authorized to negotiate the acquisition of facilities owned by Northwestern college for use by Metropolitan state junior college, with the provision that the city of Minneapolis and/or Hennepin county shall acquire the land in the Northwestern college site and deed to the state of Minnesota, and that the city of Minneapolis and the state junior college board shall have made an agreement whereby facilities in Loring park and the parade grounds shall be made available to Metropolitan state junior college for physical education.

Sec. 22. All contracts entered into and expenditures incurred, the amounts of which are paid from (a) appropriations made available by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 8, Section 8, Subdivision 1 (2) and 2 and from moneys provided from other accounts in the state treasury to supplement such appropriations, and (b) the appropriation made available by Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 13, Section 2, Subdivision 34 (3) are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Sec. 23. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved June 9, 1969.